## Frisco ISD

# Gifted and Talented Package (2025-2026)

Education Service Center, Region 10: eContract System



## Description

Services to LEAs that join the Gifted & Talented Package include access to technical assistance in the area of gifted education, face-to-face and online professional learning, which includes state-mandated 30-hour GT professional development and 6-hour GT updates for all teachers, administrators, and counselors.

The fee for this package is based on student enrollment from the most current Fall PEIMS submission. Gifted and Talented Package - 2025-2026 Summary Table of Pricing Schedule (https://docs.google.com/document/d/1AKn\_d-WONcJifhEt10bKWd1G8R-I\_WhMH6ClQiGozjY/edit?usp=sharing)

Out of Region LEAs will be charged travel and expenses for a consultant or staff to visit on-site at the LEA.

## ESC Contact(s)

Michael Milburn: michael.milburn@region10.org (mailto:michael.milburn@region10.org) - (972-348-1632)

### Fees

\$9,500.00

#### PO Number

#### Service Duration

7/1/2025 - 6/30/2026

#### Additional Information

The specific purpose of this agreement is to establish a binding contract for services under the Gifted & Talented Package between the LEA and Region 10 Education Service Center (ESC 10). This agreement outlines the services to be provided to the LEA and the responsibilities of each party.

#### **ESC 10 Responsibilities:**

ESC 10 shall:

- Retain or contract qualified personnel sufficient to assist the LEA with requested services,
- Provide staff development and coordinated assistance for GT compliance,
- Provide leadership meetings for the district or LEA contact person(s), and
- Assist districts with meeting requirements of the Texas State Plan for the Education of Gifted/Talented students.

The Gifted & Talented Package fee is based on personnel and contract costs in addition to the cost of delivering services including travel, materials, printing, etc.

If an LEA chooses to use federal funds to pay for this contract, the contract will become effective after the receipt of a NOGA for the corresponding funds and aligned with the period of eligibility of said funds. This contract follows regulations for procurement in 2 CFR 200.318-323, provisions of 2 CFR 200.459 Professional Service cost, and will charge only reasonable, necessary, and allocable costs to the contract holder. Invoices provided by Region 10 will list the services provided and the dates of services provided.

#### **LEA Responsibilities:**

The LEA shall:

- Contribute funds to ESC 10 based on the fee schedule in order to maintain Gifted & Talented Package membership,
- Comply with TEA requirements for gifted education programs,

- Take full advantage of cooperative services based on collaboration between district and professional consultants for leadership in the Gifted & Talented Package,
- Provide a representative at leadership meetings, and
- Distribute information regarding professional learning opportunities and other services.

## District Contact (for this program only)

Contact Name: Dr. Amy Harp Contact Phone: 469-633-6020

Contact Email: harpa@friscoisd.org

## **Approval Information**

Mike Waldrip

Electronically Signed

4/24/2025

This contract has not yet been finalized by Education Service Center,
Region 10